
Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Date Thursday 11 December 2014
Time 2.00 pm
Venue Council Chamber, Council Offices, Spennymoor

Business

Part A

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Declarations of Interest (if any)  
4. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 October 2014  (Pages 1 - 8)
5. Applications to be determined  

a) DM/14/02713/FPA - Butterby Grange, Neville Close, Spennymoor  
(Pages 9 - 20)
Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 14no. apartments 
and associated infrastructure

b) DM/14/01692/OUT - Land opposite High View Country House, 
Low Road, Kirk Merrington  (Pages 21 - 40)
Outline application (all matters reserved with the exception of 
means of access) for the erection of up to 49 dwellings and 2000 
sq ft of retail floor space (use class A1) with associated landscape 
and infrastructure  

c) DM/14/03009/FPA - Land adjacent to Wellgarth, Hamsterley, 
Bishop Auckland  (Pages 41 - 52)
Erection of dwelling (resubmission of 6/2013/0397/DM)

6. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, 
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
3 December 2014



To: The Members of the Area Planning Committee (South and West)

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)
Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors J Buckham, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, 
R Todd, C Wilson and S Zair

Contact:  Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269703





This page is intentionally left blank



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 23 October 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor M Dixon (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman), D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, 
E Huntington, S Morrison, A Patterson, G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd, C Wilson and 
S Zair

Also Present:
J Byers – Planning Team Leader
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer
D Stewart – Highways Officer
C Cuskin – Solicitor (Planning and Development)

1 Apologies for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor J Buckham.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

The Chairman declared an interest in application numbered DM/14/02284/FPA – 
Tremeduna Grange, Trimdon Village as he was a member of the Board of Livin. 
The Councillor left the meeting during consideration of the application.

It was agreed that the order of business be amended as there were registered 
speakers in attendance and item numbered 5(c) on the Agenda was considered 
following item 5(a).

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



5 Applications to be determined 

a DM/14/01540/OUT - Land to south of Etherley Road, Low Etherley 

Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application for the erection of 13 dwellings with all matters reserved (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site and were 
familiar with the location and setting.

In presenting the report the Principal Planning Officer advised of revised comments 
received from Durham County Council’s Drainage Section which stated that surface 
water should be disposed of via the main sewer until alternative solutions had been 
explored.

Mr C Furby, local farmer addressed the Committee against the application. His farm 
was located next to the site and he was of the view that new developments and 
working farmyards were not compatible. The new properties would be situated next 
to his farm and may impact on any proposals he had to keep li
[...]
st a previous application had been successful but 
there had been changes in Planning Policy since that time. It was for Members to 
determine what weight should be attached to the emerging County Durham Plan 
and he was therefore of the view that there were no grounds to refuse this outline 
application.

Following a procedural question from Councillor Boyes Members were advised that 
the application for reserved matters would be dealt with as a delegated decision. 
The application would be referred to Committee if it was called in by a Member of 
the Council.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure the provision of 15% 
affordable housing and £13,000 towards the provision/maintenance of open space 
and recreation facilities in the locality.      

b 3/2013/0464 - Land to the south east of Highfields, Tow Law 

Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of a greenhouse, polytunnel and storage building, 
alterations to site levels and vehicular access, and formation of pond (part 
retrospective) (for copy see file of Minutes).

The Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Mr Nichalson, the applicant was in attendance to respond to questions from 
Members.

In response to a question from the Chairman about condition 3 in the report and the 
proposed usage of the buildings, Mr Nichalson confirmed that whilst he did not wish 
to house livestock he was a bee-keeper and wanted to use the proposed storage 
building for this purpose. He advised that according to DEFRA bees were classed 
as livestock.

Page 5



The Committee discussed the feasibility of amending the condition to allow bees 
and some Members also queried the need to prevent livestock altogether, given the 
rural position of the site and the potential for the land to be used to house other 
animals in future.  

Councillor Clare pointed out that Mr Nichalson had only asked to keep bees in the 
building, and any future proposals for the housing of livestock could be dealt with by 
an application for change of use.

C Cuskin, Solicitor (Planning and Development) clarified that the purpose of the 
condition was to prevent unreasonable impact on neighbouring residents in terms of 
noise and smell due to the close proximity of the buildings to residential properties.     

At this point the meeting adjourned to allow Members to seek advice on the legal 
position with regard to housing livestock and the proposal to amend condition 3. 
The Applicant left the meeting during the discussion. 

During the discussion Councillor Patterson left the meeting.

On Mr Nichalson’s return Members proceeded to determine the application. 

Following a question from Councillor Wilson about the safety of the pond given the 
close proximity of houses, the Member was informed that this was not a material 
planning consideration, however Mr Nichalson confirmed that he had done as much 
as possible to minimise any risk.

The Committee were of the view that the building should not be used for housing 
livestock because of the potential impact on local residents but felt that bee-keeping 
was an acceptable activity, and that condition 3 should be amended to reflect this.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions in the report and to  
condition 3 being amended to read as follows:-

3. The buildings hereby approved shall be used for agricultural purposes only, 
but not including the housing of livestock other than bees, or any business 
purposes.

 
At this point Councillor Dixon left the meeting and the Vice-Chairman Councillor 
Nicholson took the Chair.

c DM/14/02284/FPA - Tremeduna Grange, Trimdon Village 

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning Team Leader regarding an 
application for the demolition of Tremeduna Grange and construction of 17no. 
dwellings with associated access, parking and landscaping (for copy see file of 
Minutes). 

Page 6



J Byers, Planning Team Leader gave a presentation on the application which 
included photographs of the site.

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to a Section 106 Obligation to secure a financial contribution of:-

- £17,000 for off-site public open space provision
-  Affordable housing provision.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/14/02713/FPA

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 14no. 
apartments and associated infrastructure. 

NAME OF APPLICANT: Livin  

ADDRESS: Butterby Grange, Neville Close, Spennymoor, County 
Durham, DL16 6XD 

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Tudhoe

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer,
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site measures 0.22ha in area and is located to the north east of 
Spennymoor. It currently consists of two storey, 21 unit sheltered accommodation. 
The building is currently unoccupied, in a poor state of repair and already undergoing 
demolition.

2. Residential properties surround the application site, largely consisting of semi-
detached bungalows. The adopted highway and parking court of Neville Close is 
located to the east, providing the only vehicular access to the site.  To the south is a 
small amenity area, to the west is a public footpath, beyond which beyond lies school 
playing fields. To the north are residential properties. Spennymoor town centre lies 
approximately 0.5miles to the west. 
 

3. Planning permission is sought for the demolition of the existing building and the 
erection of 14no 2 bed apartments aimed to provide social accommodation for 
disabled persons and ov
[...]

improve upon part L(2013) of Building Regulations.  

CONCLUSION

69. The principle of redeveloping this site for residential use is considered acceptable 
given its sustainable location and previously developed nature. The proposal would 
see the redevelopment of a vacant building which contributes little to the character of 
the surrounding area, and its replacement with an appropriate mix of well-designed 
social housing which would enhance the character of the area, while not impacting 
on neighbouring properties.

70. The proposed development is considered to satisfy highway safety requirements 
whilst also taking account of ecological and arboricultural restraints.

71. A S106 agreement will secure 2no. affordable units (10% of total proposed) in 
perpetuity and a public open space commuted sum of £14,000.

RECOMMENDATION

That the application be APPROVED subject to completing a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure the provision of 2 affordable dwellings and £14,000 towards the 
provision/maintenance of open space and recreation facilities in the locality; in addition to 
the following conditions and reasons:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years 
from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

2. The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the 
following approved plans:

Proposed Site Plan, Ref 2505–D–90-003 Rev P3, Received 10th September 2014 
Proposed Street Scene, Ref 2505–D–20-001, Received 10th September 2014 
Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations Block 1, Ref 2505–D–22-001, Received 10th 
September 2014 
Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations Block 2, Ref 2505–D–22-002, Received 10th 
September 2014 

Page 17



Proposed Floor Plans and Elevations Block 3, Ref 2505–D–22-003, Received 10th 
September 2014 

Reason: To define the con
[...]
ty Council Licence No. 100022202 2005 Date  1st December 2014 Scale   1:2500

Application Site 

Page 20



Planning Services

COMMITTEE REPORT
APPLICATION DETAILS

APPLICATION NO: DM/14/01692/OUT

FULL APPLICATION DESCRIPTION:
Outline application (all matters reserved with the 
exception of means of access) for the erection of up to 
49 dwellings and 2000 sq ft of retail floor space (use 
class A1) with associated landscape and infrastructure.  

NAME OF APPLICANT: Mr Wayne Baister, Initial Developments   

ADDRESS: Land opposite High View Country House, Low Road, Kirk 
Merrington.  

ELECTORAL DIVISION: Ferryhill

CASE OFFICER: Steven Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer,
03000 263964, steven.pilkington@durham.gov.uk 

DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND PROPOSALS

1. The application site is an undeveloped parcel of agricultural land measuring 2.26ha 
in area located on the north-western edge of the village of Kirk Merrington. A level 
change is evident across the site, with the gradient falling away in a south westerly 
direction from the eastern boundary which forms the existing settlement limit of Kirk 
Merrington. Agricultural fields and a group of isolated buildings are located to the 
south of the site and to the west there are open fields. The adopted highway Low 
Road and two isolated dwellings are located to the north, beyond which lie 
agricultural fields. Two Public Rights of Way cross the site in an east-west direction. 
Approximately 0.12ha of the site is however located within the village envelope and 
the Kirk Merrington Conservation Area, bordered by residential properties and a 
Public House fronting the highway West View. 

2. Outline Planning permission is sought for the erection of up to 49 dwellings, including 
the means of access. The scheme indicates that the dwellings would be a mix of 
semi-detached and detached houses and bungalows arranged around a series of 
cul-de-sacs, and. An upgraded vehicle access would be provided from an existing 
field a
[...]
principle of development in the previously refused 
application.

Scale, design and impact on the surrounding area

39. Hamsterley does not have a designated conservation area, but several listed 
buildings lie within the vicinity of the application site.  To the north side of Saunders 
Avenue is a block of listed buildings; The Manse (Grade II). The Baptist Church 
(Grade II*) and the former Post Office (Grade II).  These are set back with front 
gardens and there is a separation distance of approximately 30 metres to the 
proposed dwelling.  Pear Tree Cottage (Grade II) lies some 15 metres to the east. 
Within the site is a historic well, which is regarded as a non-designated heritage 
asset. Regard must therefore be given to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990, as well as NPPF Section 12 
requirements in assessing the impact of the proposals on the setting and significance 
of the surrounding heritage assets, in addition to the general impact on the character 
and appearance of the area.

40. The previously refused application was considered to have a detrimental impact on 
the setting and significance of the adjacent designated heritage assets. However, 
since the previous refusal of planning permission, some notable things have 
changed.  

41. Most significantly, Pear Tree Cottage has itself been considerably extended and it no 
longer retains its simple and modest character which the original proposal would 
have dominated in visual terms. It has also established a reinforced access over the 
narrow strip of village green, which would be shared with this proposal. Additional 
use might affect the physical condition of the access, but it is difficult to envisage that 
it would be to a significantly greater extent than existing now that it has a reinforced 
surface, and it has to be noted that a legal right of access already exists into the field 
which could be traversed by large agricultural vehicles with a damaging 
[...]
 result in substantial 
harm to its setting, or that of any of the other nearby listed buildings. On this basis, it 
is considered that continued resistance to development of the site could no longer be 
justified, a view supported by the Design and Conservation Section. There are other 
similar developments within the village which have occupied frontage land previously 
in agricultural use.  This is primarily how Hamsterley has developed since the 19th 
century, with very little development in depth and the proposal would continue this 
pattern.    

47. Accordingly, while the Landscape Section remains concerned on a number of points, 
some of those being heritage matters, it is considered that the revised scheme has 
responded appropriately to the previous refusal reasons and produced a scheme 

Page 47



that would sit acceptably within the local context, including the setting of nearby 
listed buildings. The Design and Conservation Section, as well as the Archaeology 
Section have not objected to the proposal on heritage grounds and their views in that 
respect carry greater weight.

48. It is therefore considered that this revised proposal is acceptable having regard to 
Section 66 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and 
that it would meet objectives outlined in policies GD1 and BENV3 of the Teesdale 
District Local Plan, policy 44 of the emerging County Durham Plan and the aims 
within the NPPF Sections 7 & 12. 

Access

49. Access to the site would be by way of an existing vehicular crossing shared with 
Pear Tree Cottage, over which the applicant has access rights.  The crossing over 
the narrow strip of village green was a matter discussed thoroughly and ultimately 
accepted in 2013 as part of the approved proposals for extension and restoration of 
Pear Tree Cottage.  The intervening grass verge has now been reinforced with 
geotextile membrane.

50. It is acknowledged that the proposed dwelling would increase use of the a
[...]
ale District Local Plan 2002.

5. Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans there shall be no 
pedestrian access opening formed within the front boundary wall and no associated 
footpath created from the front entrance of the dwelling across the front garden area 
to the front boundary wall. 

The provision of a pedestrian opening in the front boundary wall and associated 
footpath would be overly domestic and detract from the aims to retain a rural 
character and appearance in the development to preserve the setting of adjacent 
listed buildings. To comply with Policies BENV3 and GD1 of the Teesdale District 
Local Plan 2002.

STATEMENT OF PROACTIVE ENGAGEMENT

The local planning authority has engaged with the applicant in a proactive manner by 
discussing the proposal prior to formulating a recommendation.

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Submitted Application Forms, Plans and supporting documents
National Planning Policy Framework
Teesdale District Local Plan 2002
County Durham Plan (submission version)
Consultation responses
Representations received from the public and other representative bodies
Page 50



 Planning Services Application ref. DM/14/03009/FPA
Land adjacent to Wellgarth, Hamsterley, 

Bishop Auckland, Co.Durham

This map is based upon Ordnance Survey material with the 
permission o Ordnance Survey on behalf of Her majesty’s 
Stationary Office © Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and 
may lead to prosecution or civil proceeding.
Durham County Council Licence No. 100022202 2005

Date November 2014 Scale   NTS

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 October 2014
	5a DM/14/02713/FPA - Butterby Grange, Neville Close, Spennymoor
	5b DM/14/01692/OUT - Land opposite High View Country House, Low Road, Kirk Merrington
	5c DM/14/03009/FPA - Land adjacent to Wellgarth, Hamsterley, Bishop Auckland



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of Area Planning Committee (South and West) held in Council Chamber, 
Council Offices, Spennymoor on Thursday 11 December 2014 at 2.00 pm

Present:

Councillor H Nicholson (Vice-Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors M Dixon, J Buckham, D Bell, D Boyes, J Clare, K Davidson, E Huntington, 
G Richardson, L Taylor, R Todd, C Wilson and S Zair

Also Present:
A Caines – Principal Planning Officer
S Pilkington – Senior Planning Officer
C Cuskin – Solicitor (Planning and Development)
A Glenwright – Highways Officer
 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor M Dixon, Chairman (for 
applications numbered 5(a) and (b) on the Agenda), and Councillors S Morrison 
and A Patterson.  

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 October 2014 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

5 Applications to be determined 

5a DM/14/02713/FPA - Butterby Grange, Neville Close, Spennymoor 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the demolition of existing buildings and erection of 14no. apartments 
and associated infrastructure (for copy see file of Minutes).



S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. 

In presenting the report the Officer advised of an amendment to the 
recommendation. The scheme proposed 14 units which was below the threshold for 
the provision of affordable housing and as such was not a policy requirement.

Councillor Boyes considered that this was a very good scheme and was pleased to 
note the amount of social accommodation the proposed development would provide 
in the area. He moved approval of the application.

Councillor Davidson concurred with Councillor Boyes and in seconding approval of 
the application noted that this was a brownfield site which was suitable for the type 
of development proposed by Livin Homes. 

Resolved:

That the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the report and 
to the completion of a Section 106 Agreement to secure £14,000 towards the 
provision/maintenance of open space and recreation facilities in the locality. 

5b DM/14/01692/OUT - Land opposite High View Country House, Low 
Road, Kirk Merrington 

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Planning Officer regarding an 
outline application (all matters reserved with the exception of means of access) for 
the erection of up to 49 dwellings and 2000 sq ft of retail floor space (use class A1) 
with associated landscape and infrastructure (for copy see file of Minutes).

S Pilkington, Senior Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the 
application which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site 
and were familiar with the location and setting.

The Chairman invited local residents who were against the application to address 
the Committee. 

Mr Foster stated that planning permission for residential development on this 
greenfield site had previously been refused. He noted that Highways Officers were 
satisfied with the proposals but there had been a number of concerns expressed by 
residents about the safety of the junction at the Fox and Hounds Public House. A 
traffic survey which found that at peak times there would be only one vehicle every 
7-8 minutes in the morning and one every 6-7 minutes in the evening was 
inaccurate. 

The shop would be in close proximity to busy junctions, and pedestrians would 
have to cross two roads. Access to and from the development was directly onto a 
busy main road.



In conclusion he referred to the capacity of the school which was already over-
subscribed.

Mrs Lidster considered that Kirk Merrington did not need further housing 
development, advising that there were a number of empty properties on nearby 
Beckwith Close. There was no support for the shop which would be adjacent to a 
fast and dangerous road, and there were already traffic problems through the 
village. The shop would be situated on the existing pub car park and she asked 
where customers of the Fox and Hounds would park their vehicles.

Mr Little stated that the development would constitute an intrusion in the village. 
The report stated that the development was deemed to be acceptable in highway 
terms with no formal traffic assessment necessary, however he felt that 
consideration had not been given to the additional danger presented by the 
entrance and exit to the shop. In addition the traffic statement had been based on a 
census from 2001. Some traffic measurement had been carried out in August 2014 
but the findings were flawed as it was carried out during the school holiday period.

With regard to the proposed shop he noted that One Stop, a subsidiary of Tesco 
were interested, however he advised that historically shops had failed in the village 
and questioned the company’s interest in the location.  

Mr Jennings referred to Planning Policy and the NPPF. This development did not 
comply with policy requirements. The site would not enhance the village, would 
spoil the character and charm of Kirk Merrington, and would extend the settlement 
boundary. He also questioned the need for additional housing in the village. The 
SHLAA had not identified a need for major development in Kirk Merrington and 
there was available housing a mile away on a brownfield site.

Mr Baister, the applicant was invited to address the Committee. He advised that he 
had lived next to the site for 18 years and cared about the future of the village. The 
proposals would help to sustain and maintain the vitality of Kirk Merrington. The 
report assessed the proposals against relevant planning policies and against the 
wider principles of the NPPF, however he felt that there were sufficient planning 
grounds to depart from policy.          

In preparing the scheme he had worked closely with the Local Planning Authority, 
had distributed leaflets to residents and had carried out informal public consultation. 
Only 19 objections had been received from a population of 1800.

The proposed development was deliverable, providing much needed housing, 
including affordable homes and bungalows.    

The fully refurbished pub created 14 jobs and the store with post office was a much 
needed scheme which would create additional part time and full time employment.        

A financial contribution would fund improvements to the school building, children’s 
safety and access, and a much-needed drop-off area. He was also willing to make 
a contribution towards off-site sports and recreational facilities.



Mr Yeels advised that One Stop was a wholly owned subsidiary of Tesco PLC 
which would only invest in locations where there was a viable catchment. The 
company were constantly looking for new sites and considered that a shop in Kirk 
Merrington would promote the viability of the village.

Mrs Bainbridge, a local resident spoke in support of the application. She considered 
that this was a much-needed development which would support the public house. 
The site would be compatible and sympathetic to the character of the village. It 
would also provide some much needed affordable housing. Residents were 
concerned about highway safety but she felt that the highway network should be 
improved by the Highways Authority with or without the proposed development.                    

A Glenwright, Highways Officer was invited to address residents’ concerns about 
highway safety at the two main road junctions. He advised that in the five years 
since the submitted Transport Assessment had been produced only two traffic 
collisions had been recorded involving right turning vehicles, one in July 2009 at the 
B6287 West View/B6287 Merrington Road junction and the other in April 2011 at 
the B6287 West View/B6287 Low Road junction. 

With regard to the traffic survey referred to by Mr Foster he advised that the figures 
quoted related to the number of additional vehicles that would be generated by the 
development.  This represented an increase in traffic generation of 3% in the 
morning and 2% in the evening.  

A traffic survey carried out by the Police across a morning period had shown some 
excessive speeds, however a week long survey carried out by the Highways 
Authority had recorded 85 percentile speeds of 27mph with an average speed of 
22mph.
   
With regard to the junction arrangements he acknowledged that there were 
difficulties in terms of visibility but the low number of accidents compared to vehicle 
numbers demonstrated the due care and attention shown by motorists. It was 
therefore concluded that the proposals were deemed to be acceptable in highway 
terms.

Councillor J Buckham stated that having visited the site the settlement boundary 
was obvious because of the local topography and the proposals would constitute an 
intrusion into the local countryside. He appreciated when residents felt that facilities 
in a village were disappointing but in this case was outweighed by the reasons for 
refusal detailed in the Planning Officer’s report. He therefore moved that the 
application be refused.   

Councillor Richardson was of the view that determining applications of this nature 
was always a fine balance between allowing development beyond the settlement 
boundary and ensuring the sustainability of a village, and he could see both 
positives and negatives to these proposals. He sought clarification in respect of the 
planning history for the site and the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that a 
planning application had been refused in 1989.



In concurring with the views of Councillors Buckham and Richardson, Councillor 
Clare acknowledged Mr Baister’s argument in support of the proposals, however 
could not ignore that the site was not included in the emerging County Durham 
Plan. The application did not meet criteria contained in Policy 15 of the County 
Durham Plan and constituted development in the open countryside, contrary to 
Policy 35.

The Member had given regard to the size of the proposed development. At 49 
houses this would constitute 12% of the overall number of properties in Kirk 
Merrington. This was a huge development for a village of this size. Councillor Clare 
seconded the motion to refuse the application.

Resolved:

That the application be refused for the reasons set out in the report.     

Councillor D Boyes left and Councillor M Dixon entered the meeting. 

5c DM/14/03009/FPA - Land adjacent to Wellgarth, Hamsterley, Bishop 
Auckland 

Consideration was given to the report of the Principal Planning Officer regarding an 
application for the erection of dwelling (resubmission of 6/2013/0397/DM) (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

A Caines, Principal Planning Officer gave a detailed presentation on the application 
which included photographs of the site. Members had visited the site and were 
familiar with the location and setting.

In presenting the report the Officer advised that in assessing the impact of the 
proposed development on the setting and significance of the surrounding heritage 
assets, consideration had been given to Section 66 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 and the revised proposals were 
deemed to be acceptable. 

Mr Kirtley addressed the Committee on behalf of his son who lived at the adjacent 
Peartree Cottage. He explained that the driveway was in the ownership of his son’s 
property but the developer had rights of access across it. This was the only access 
to the rear entrance door of the cottage and the garden, and he was concerned for 
the safety of his grandchildren who played there.  He believed that the access 
would not only be used by family cars but by larger vehicles such as horse boxes.

The access also crossed the village green and to overcome this grasscrete had 
been laid to protect the surface. However this was for use by light vehicles and he 
believed that larger vehicles would have a detrimental impact on the surface.

The developer owned the property to the west of the site which had a large 
concrete area and he suggested that this be divided into two separate driveways, 
one of which could be used as an access to the proposed development.



Mr Ridgeon, the applicant’s agent stated that this resubmission application aimed to 
address the previous reasons for refusal. The proposals respected the historical 
importance of the site and was set back from the dry stone wall along the frontage. 
The site was within the development limits of Hamsterley and took into account the 
character of the village. The revised proposals were reduced in scale and were 
deemed to be acceptable in Design and Conservation terms.

The access was considered to be acceptable by the Highways Authority, there 
would be no damage to the surface of the village green and vehicles would be 
travelling at slow speeds. These access arrangements were not unusual across the 
County and was a civil matter. 

A full heritage assessment had been carried out and whilst the comments of the 
Landscape Section were noted he reiterated that there were no objections from 
Design and Conservation.

There was a recognised need for new housing in County Durham and this form of 
development in rural areas was supported by Planning Policy. There was also a 
recognised need for bungalow accommodation.  

The Highways Officer advised that an assessment of the access had concluded 
that it was acceptable in terms of highway safety, and confirmed that right of access 
was a civil matter.

Councillor J Buckham noted that the Parish Council had called the application to 
Committee and expressed disappointment that they were not represented. Having 
looked at the site and considered the effort put into the design by the developer he 
was of the view that it was an exceptionally high quality in-fill development with an 
unassuming impact, and located in a popular village.  The proposals would not 
obscure the views enjoyed by Peartree Cottage. 

Councillor Richardson advised that he lived in the village and expressed 
disappointment that the recent owners of Peartree Cottage had chosen to object to 
the application. Concerns put forward had been addressed and the applicant had 
revised the application to the satisfaction of Planning Officers, as outlined in the 
report. 

Councillor Clare noted that there were other new developments taking place in this 
area which were close to the site. The design was exemplary and although he was 
generally not in favour of in-fill development this application fully accorded with the 
NPPF and Policy 15 of the emerging County Durham Plan.

It was moved by Councillor Buckham and seconded by Councillor Davidson that the 
application be approved.

Resolved:

That that the application be approved subject to the conditions outlined in the 
report.


